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Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mission Statement:

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the 
Tri-State area.  

We advocate bicycle safety 
and education in our local 
communities by participating 
in and supporting health, 
fitness and cycling activities.  

The club provides the 
opportunity for cyclist of all 
ages and abilities to partake 
in cycling activities on a 
regular basis by offering a 
variety of rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org

CLUB JERSEYS
If you are wanting to get one of 
these new club jerseys they are now 
back at Diane Bies' house. Please 
contact her at biesdi@aol.com or 
phone at 473-3546 and I can get one 
picked up for you and meet with 

you to deliver it.
Short Sleeved Jersey: $60, Sleeve-
less Jersey $60 (limited quantities), 
Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts 
$50. We have both 
women’s and men’s in stock. 
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    Bam, February is gone and it's 
almost time to say goodby to those 
indoor trainers. It is also that scary 
time when we need to find out if 
last year's jerseys still fit.

With Daylight savings time just 
about here, it’s time for evening 
rides to make their return. 
Tuesday Night Worlds (TNW) 
and the club Centuries make 
their return to the club riding 
schedules. Be sure to check 
out the March Ride schedule. 
Let's hope the lack of snow we 
received this winter doesn't 
decide to show up in March.
Have you been working on 
your ride schedule plans? I 
am planning to do Ride across 
Michigan this year (ODRAM). If 
you are doing something special 
this year you need to let me 
know about it. 

Rusty Yeager already kicked 
off his year with a great 
showing at the 24 hour Bike 
Sebring. Rusty recorded a mind 
boggling 355 miles in 24 hours.
Congratulations Rusty!

Diane Bies also hit the road early 
this year with her Orange Jersey. 
Diane was  down in Georgia 
riding and working with her 
fellow Fuller Center Bicycle 
Adventure cyclists, building and 
fixing up homes for those less 
fortunate.  

Diane also shook hands with 
former President Jimmy Carter.
In February at the Finance 
and board member meeting, 
EBC leadership approved the 
2020 Advocacy Proposal and 
donations for $4,500.
The GPM planning committee 
held their first planning meeting 
in February. The committee is 
working on a few new ideas 
for the 39th GPM so stay tuned 
while we work out a few more of 
the details.
EBC is looking for Ride Hosts. It 
isn’t too early to start planning 
that special ride you want to 
host. I’ve already been working 
on the full Moon ride or rides!  
Stay safe,warm and dry out 
there,
KO

EBC 2020 Contacts
Kevin Otolski—President 

812-454-0107   kotolski@gmail.com

Diane Bies—Vice President, Tour Director 
812-473-3546  biesd@aol.com 

Jeff Lancaster—Secretary & BOD
812-430-7009  jeff.jina@yahoo.com        

Khris Seager—Treasurer

Kara May—Membership & BOD
812-760-7975   karamay48@outlookcom 

Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
812-853-0476  gogardner@outlook.com 

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors 
812-618-8210   hamrtym@aol.com 

Paul Jensen—Board of Directors 
812 760-6158   parthur333@gmail.com

Keith Paige—Board of Directors 
812-202-0431  kpaige@warrick.k12.in.us

Khris Seger—Board of Directors
812-550-2475  khris.seger@tr.com

John Nelli—Advisor
812-430-3355  jpnelli@woway.com

Mark Oliver—Advisor
812-499-8506  moliver7508@gmail.com

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician 
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com 

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster 
812-746-9350 

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor 
904-434-7227  bikewriter66@gmail.com 
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Kevin Otolski • Kotolski@gmail.com
The President's Saddle
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There will be a Club Meeting on Thursday 
March 12.   Come voice your opinion! Enjoy 
some time in the company of other cyclists.

RIDE HOSTS We are looking for ride hosts for 
the spring.  It isn’t too early to start planning that 
special ride you want to host.  The weather will 
be warm again before we know it.  (Or at least 
I hope it will be.)Be sure to let Diane Bies know 
what you have planned and when so she can get 
it on the calendar with no conflicts.

EFEECTIVE MARCH 8 DAYLIGHT SAVINGS TIME 
IS BACK!!!

Monday evening rides at the 4-H Center are 
back on the calendar with Daylight Savings 
Time.  This ride will be at 5:30 so we can finish 
before dark.  Consider planning to stay for din-
ner after with the other riders.  This is a great 
opportunity to get to know others.

Tuesday evening rides at Olmstead are also 
back.  These are only 17 mile rides for March 
and will start at 5:30 also.   Safety is a concern! 

Wednesday fast rides at 4-H are also back.  
These start at 5:30 for 17 miles this month.

Wednesday night rides at Garvin Park 
Consider coming early if you want extra miles.  
You can earn up to 20 miles on these circuit rides 
in the park.  We are staying in the park due to 
potential flooding on the Greenway.  Lights are 
no longer required after the time change as we 
should be in by dark at 7:00.  Consider planning 
to stay for dinner after with the other riders.  This 
is a great opportunity to get to know others.

Thursday mornings at Mesker are back. 
We have spent the last two months at Newburgh 
on Thursday mornings because the roads there 
are cleared in the winter better than the west 
side ones.  However, we are assuming winter is 
passed and going back to rotating the 

Thursday morning rides between the Old Dam 
and Mesker Park.  

Thursday night rides at Newburgh Old Dam is 
a new addition.  Again only the 17 mile route is 
on the schedule for a 5:30 start.  

Wear your green on Tuesday March 17 or risk 
being pinched.  Happy St. Patty’s Day!

The Club Centuries are also back on the sched-
ule!!!  We are riding the Tennyson Century or a 
Touring Century this month on Thursday March 
19 and Saturday March 21.  Meet up at Crossroads 
Church at 8 AM for a fun day on the bike. 

GET OUT AND RIDE!! 
DAYLIGHT SAVINGS TIME 

STARTS MARCH 8. 
SPRING ARRIVES ON MARCH 19.

Again, be aware of water across the roadway.  
Do not enter deep water as it may take you 
down.  Watch out for chuck holes too! They 
could be lurking, very deep, under that harmless 
looking puddle.

EBC March Ride Notes
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Year End Edition 

Evansville Bicycle Club – 2019 Club Mileage 
 

Overall Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/21 2 10 166 5287 
2 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20 2 25 90 3568 
3 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  24 78 3144 
4 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/20  25 59 2730 
5 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/20  100 56 2650 
6 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/20  22 56 2494 
7 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  16 48 2074 
8 Bosko, John 6/1/20  4 69 2007 
9 Majors, Bill 6/1/20 1  88 1982 

10 Carter, Archie 8/1/20  3 59 1946 
11 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  13 44 1764 
12 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   68 1598 
12 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   68 1598 
14 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   57 1544 
15 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   53 1281 
16 Hawley, Tom 7/1/20   40 1142 
17 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  6 25 1127 
18 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  12 25 1111 
19 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   42 1072 
20 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  3 35 1035 
20 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035 
22 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   49 986 
23 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  34 873 
24 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  10 15 760 
25 Smith II, Richard 9/1/20  5 18 706 
26 Seger, Khris 10/1/20  3 17 628 
27 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20  3 21 584 
28 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   26 573 
29 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/20   24 549 
30 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   18 523 
31 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20  10 19 508 
32 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20  2 15 434 
33 Spencer, Jack 10/1/21   16 411 
34 Nelli, John 11/1/20   12 370 
35 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20  1 9 308 
36 Straka, David 10/1/20   9 307 
37 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   8 290 
38 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   9 288 
39 Pinkston, James 9/1/20  2 5 284 
40 Blackford, Elizabeth 8/1/20   12 276 
41 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   12 261 
42 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   8 259 
43 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   14 231 
44 Brindle, Matt 1/1/21   8 218 
45 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   8 213 
46 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203 
47 Long, Nathan 2/1/20  3 2 200 
48 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   6 199 
49 Lewis, Brian 8/1/20   7 196 
50 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   9 185 
51 Weber, Scott 8/1/20   8 167 
52 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   8 165 
53 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/20   3 158 
54 McBain, Roger 12/1/19   6 151 
55 Gardner, Gary 6/1/20  36 8 143 
56 Liegl John 5/1/20   5 139 
57 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112 
58 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/20   11 111 
59 Gerth, Randy 7/1/20   4 81 
60 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/19   3 77 
61 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72 
62 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63 
63 Samm, Bill 10/1/20   3 59 
64 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57 
65 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   2 50 
66 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43 
67 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40 
67 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40 
69 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35 
70 Effron, Michael 4/1/20   1 33 
71 Shrimpton, Phoebe 8/1/19   1 31 
72 Puckett, Jason 6/1/20   1 30 
72 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30 
74 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   2 27 
74 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27 
76 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20 1  2 22 
76 Seger, Sydney 10/1/20   1 22 
78 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18 
79 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11 
80 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10 
81 Greubel, Luan 10/1/20 1  1 0 
81 Oliver, Debbie 4/1/20 1  1 0 
81 Voegel, Kathy 4/1/23 1  1 0 

Red highlight denotes expired memberships 

Men’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Otolski, Kevin 7/1/20 2 25 90 3568 
2 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/19  24 78 3144 
3 Lancaster, Jeff 8/1/20  25 59 2730 
4 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/20  100 56 2650 
5 Sullivan, Patrick 10/1/20  22 56 2494 
6 Paige, Keith 6/1/20  16 48 2074 
7 Bosko, John 6/1/20  4 69 2007 
8 Majors, Bill 6/1/20 1  88 1982 
9 Carter, Archie 8/1/20  3 59 1946 

10 Gerbig, Steve 3/1/20  13 44 1764 
11 Vernier, Richard 3/1/20   68 1598 
12 Johnson, Bill 7/1/20   57 1544 
13 Brouillard, Gene 6/1/20   53 1281 
14 Hawley, Tom 7/1/20   40 1142 
15 Janowski, Robert 7/1/20  6 25 1127 
16 Gibson, Josh 3/1/20  12 25 1111 
17 Heiss, Dave 6/1/20   42 1072 
18 Silke, Randy 7/1/20  3 35 1035 
18 Weyer, Keith 2/1/20   48 1035 
20 Wong, Howard 8/1/20   49 986 
21 Voegel, Bill 4/1/23 1  34 873 
22 Bartley, Johnnie 6/1/20  10 15 760 
23 Smith II, Richard 9/1/20  5 18 706 
24 Seger, Khris 10/1/20  3 17 628 
25 Pendley, Kevin 6/1/20  3 21 584 
26 Maurer, Kenneth 8/1/20   24 549 
27 Ashworth, David 1/1/20   18 523 
28 Scott, Nicolas 6/1/20  10 19 508 
29 Spencer, Jack 10/1/21   16 411 
30 Nelli, John 11/1/20   12 370 
31 Devlin, Brenden 6/1/20  1 9 308 
32 Straka, David 10/1/20   9 307 
33 Kercher, Greg 4/1/20   9 288 
34 Pinkston, James 9/1/20  2 5 284 
35 Breivogel, Gary 10/1/19   12 261 
36 Wilson, Ned 11/1/19   8 259 
37 Gatewood, Ronald 4/1/20   14 231 
38 Brindle, Matt 1/1/21   8 218 
39 Farr, Lance 8/1/19   8 213 
40 Powell, Robert 10/1/19  1 3 203 
41 Long, Nathan 2/1/20  3 2 200 
42 Wingert, Chuck 5/1/20   6 199 
43 Lewis, Brian 8/1/20   7 196 
44 Pendley, Ron 11/1/19   9 185 
45 Weber, Scott 8/1/20   8 167 
46 Shrimpton, Dave 8/1/20   3 158 
47 McBain, Roger 12/1/19   6 151 
48 Gardner, Gary 6/1/20  36 8 143 
49 Liegl John 5/1/20   5 139 
50 Braun, Garrett 6/1/20   4 112 
51 Gerth, Randy 7/1/20   4 81 
52 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/19   3 77 
53 Gabe, Tom 1/1/20   1 63 
54 Samm, Bill 10/1/20   3 59 
55 Bohler, Nick 2/1/20   2 57 
56 Yeley, Dave 2/1/20   2 50 
57 Miller, Kent 11/1/19  1 1 43 
58 Liegl, Daniel 5/1/20   1 40 
58 McCain, Brian 7/1/19   1 40 
60 Moors, Butch 1/1/20   1 35 
61 Effron, Michael 4/1/20   1 33 
62 Puckett, Jason 6/1/20   1 30 
63 Watson, Craig 10/1/19   1 27 
64 Oliver, Mark 4/1/20 1  2 22 
65 Guckien, John 2/1/20   1 10 

 
Women’s Standings 
 Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/21 2 10 166 5287 
2 Vernier, Sue 3/1/20   68 1598 
3 Roby, Virginia 3/1/20   26 573 
4 Paige, Kelly 6/1/20  2 15 434 
5 Robertson, Janet 2/1/20   8 290 
6 Blackford, Elizabeth 8/1/20   12 276 
7 Breivogel, Judy 10/1/19   8 165 
8 Corcoran, Lisa 11/1/20   11 111 
9 Redden, Donna 8/1/19   1 72 

10 Shrimpton, Phoebe 8/1/19   1 31 
11 Wheaton, Rachel 5/1/20   2 30 
12 Pendley, Ann 6/1/20   2 27 
13 Seger, Sydney 10/1/20   1 22 
14 Plouchard, Sherrie 10/1/19   1 18 
15 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/19   1 11 
16 Greubel, Luan 10/1/20 1  1 0 
16 Oliver, Debbie 4/1/20 1  1 0 
16 Voegel, Kathy 4/1/23 1  1 0 

 

Commuting Mileage 
Club Member Miles Thru Month 
Scott, Nicholas 2688 October 
Miller, Kent 20 April 

 

Ride Mileage Information 
Club Rides Max. Mileage 
Scott School 33 
West Terrace School 33 
Boonville High School 21 
Castle High School 35 
Henderson High School 47 
Reitz High School 40 
Garvin Park 20 
Wesselman Park 20 
Mesker Park 38 
Dogtown 45 
Elite 43 
Elite TP 37 
4-H 28 
Newburgh Dam 40 
Olmstead 33 
New Albany 122 
Pre-Pumpkin 62 
Hosted Rides Max. Mileage 
Poker Ride – 6/2 24 
Ride & Swim at Bies’ – 7/4 26 
Full Moon – 7/16 17 
Ride & Swim at Bies’ – 9/2 26 
Pumpkin Pie Ride 33 
Specialty Rides Date 
Sebring 24 Hour  2/9 
Fuller Center 4/6 - 4/12 
Harmonie Hundred 5/4, 5/5 
Rockin’ River City 5/11 
Ride of Silence 5/15 
Korner Inn in Elberfeld 5/18 
Indiana State Senior Games 5/19 
Horsey Hundred 5/25, 5/26 
CRAM 5/25 
River City Bicycle Classic Races 6/1 
24 Hours in the Canyon 6/1 
B & O Corridor Bicycle Tour 6/1 
Cherohala Challenge 6/8 
Hornville Tavern 6/15 
RAIN 7/20 
Fuller Center 7/23 – 7/30 
Bourbon and Bluegrass 8/3 
Silver Bell 8/10 
CASA Subaru 24 Hours on the Track 8/10 
Korner Inn in Elberfeld 8/24 
Sunrise Century 8/31 
Misaligned Minds 9/14 
Habitat for Humanity 9/14 
Washington Hoosier Classic 9/22 
Hornville Tavern 10/12 
Hilly Hunderd 10/26, 10/27 
Korner Inn in Elberfeld 10/26 
Korner Inn in Elberfeld 11/2 

 
Expired Membership Mileage 
Club Member Exp. Ride 

Host 
100 

Miles 
No. of 
Rides 

Club 
Miles 

Bies, Nicole 6/1/17   2 66 
Blome, Andrew 11/1/12   2 56 
Boren, Mike 5/1/16   5 141 
Briner, Aaron 6/1/12   3 84 
Brown, Kaden 5/1/16   2 30 
Christ, Rick 4/1/15   1 35 
Clewlon-Bray, Dana 10/1/12   1 30 
Conner, David 6/1/11   9 244 
Demerly, Mike 6/1/14   3 79 
Fisher, Scott 1/1/16   4 112 
Flynn, David 1/1/12   1 23 
Fraley, Liesl 5/1/15   1 15 
Hutchens, Tiffany 2/1/17   1 35 
Jenkins, Brad 5/1/18   1 28 
Kirkpatrick, Greg 9/1/04   1 53 
Langebrake, Jeff 8/21/19   1 28 
Leader, Caron 5/1/16   3 85 
Majors, Bill 6/1/19   39 911 
May, Dan 1/1/13   5 121 
McBain, Roger 12/1/09   5 205 
Mitchell, Zane 5/1/18   5 205 
Nalley, Shane 8/1/19   1 22 
Orth, Roger 8/1/10   2 200 
Pollock, Chris 4/1/08   4 184 
Spearin, Alicia 11/1/18   4 110 
Spearin, Mike 11/1/18   4 110 
Talley, Sarah 10/1/18   1 15 
Weddle, Matt 6/1/14   1 28 
Yeley, Matt 5/1/00   1 23 
 



Photos from the February 
17th Ride at Olmstead, 
courtesy of 
Richard Vernier
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Fellow Cyclist, 

We would like to invite you to become acquainted with the Evansville Bicycle Club by joining us on one 
of our weekly rides, attending one of our monthly meetings, or participating in any of our other cycling 
activities. 

We encourage you to join us as an official Evansville Bicycle Club member. Membership in the Evansville 
Bicycle Club entitles you to: 

 Participation in all EBC sponsored event. 
 Monthly issues of the EBC newsletter “The BikeWriter” 
 10% discount on qualify purchases at local participating bike shops 
 Fellowship with other cycling enthusiasts! 

“The BikeWriter” is e-mailed each month to members and is also available on line at the Evansville 
Bicycle Club web site (www.evansvillebicycleclub.org). In it you will find the EBC ride schedule, year-to-
date club mileage statistics, a schedule of various rides throughout the Midwest, and many articles of 
interest! 

 
Membership Level          New   Renewal   
  $12.00 Individual (one adult) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18 
  $20.00 Family (two adults) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18 

Name  Age*  Signature*  Date 
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
Address  
City  State  Zip  
Phone  e-mail  
Special Hobbies/Interests  
*Members under the age of 18 must indicate age and have signature of Parent or Legal Guardian 
 
Release of Liability 
Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized for the sole purpose of providing its members with notification of central 
meeting points and times. Members freely elect to ride together as a group, following a route of choice. In signing 
this form for myself and/or my family member, I understand and agree to absolve the Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
and its organizers or sponsors for all blame for any injury, misadventure, harm, loss, or inconvenience suffered as a 
result of participation in any ride or activity associated with, or sponsored by Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. I further 
understand that I, as an individual, am responsible to abide by all traffic laws and regulations governing bicycling 
and take full responsibility for my actions. 
 
Make checks payable to: Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 
Mail to: Kara May 
 4201 Claremont Avenue 
 Evansville, IN 47712 


